

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902

(530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.nevadacountyca.gov

Trisha Tillotson
Community Development Agency Director

George Schureck Acting Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: June 11, 2024

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: George Schureck, Acting Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resolution to award the contract for the 2024 Road Rehabilitation

Project to VSS International, Inc. for a total amount of \$1,474,132 under County project number 450012, amending CSA 24 Zone 1, CSA 24 Zone 2, and PRD Long Valley Road Budgets and authorizing the Auditor Controller to encumber the contract—Districts I, III and IV.

(4/5 Affirmative Vote Required)

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached resolution.

FUNDING: The 2024 Road Rehabilitation Project will be funded by the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) funds, and funds from County Service Area (CSA) 24 Zone 1, CSA 24 Zone 2, and Permanent Road Division (PRD) Long Valley Road. CSA 24 Zone 1, CSA 24 Zone 2 and PRD Long Valley Road will need budget amendments to encumber the contract. Road Engineering has sufficient funds to encumber the contract. There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On March 26, 2024 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 24-126 to authorize the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the 2024 Road Rehabilitation Project. These bids were opened on April 24, 2024, and are listed below:

 Bidder
 Total Bid

 1. VSS International, Inc.
 \$1,340,120.00

 2. Pavement Coatings Co.
 \$1,345,068.13

 3. Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.
 \$1,371,007.00

Engineer's Estimate \$1,355,000.00

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, VSS International, Inc. at the bid price of \$1,340,120.00, plus a 10% contingency of \$134,012.00 for a total of \$1,474,132.00. Work is expected to begin in June 2024.

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution to award the contract for the 2024 Road Rehabilitation Project to VSS International, Inc. for a total amount of \$1,474,132 under County project number 450012, amending CSA 24 Zone 1, CSA 24 Zone 2 and PRD Long Valley Road budgets and authorizing the auditor controller to encumber the contract Districts I, III and IV.
- 2. 2024 Road Rehabilitation Bid Summary
- 3. VSS International, Inc. Bid Form

4. 2024 Road Rehabilitation Project Contract

Item Initiated by: Elijah Larimer, Assistant Engineer
Approved by: Elijah Larimer, Assistant Engineer
George Schureck, Acting Director of Public Works